/
PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND STANDARDS
CHAPTERll
PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND STANDARDS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:1-1, 18A:4-15, 18A:6-7, 18A:6-34,
18A:6-38 and 18A:26-10
Source and Effective Date
R.1999 d.50, effective January 11, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3997(a), 31 N.J.R. 534(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 11, Professional Licensure and Standards, expires on Janu­
ary 11, 2004.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 11, Professional Licensure and Standards, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 7 was repealed and a new Subchapter 7, Standards for
New Jersey College Teacher Preparation Programs, was adopted by
R.1982 d.269, effective August 16, 1982 (operative July 1, 1982, except
for N.J.A.C. 6:11-7.1(b), which was operative September 1, 1985). See:
14 N.J.R. 456(b), 14 N.J.R. 914(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 4, Types of
Certificates, was readopted as R.1983 d.492, effective October 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1154(a), 15 N.J.R. 1860(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 11, Require­
ments for Educational Services Certification, was readopted as R.1984
d.432, effective October 1, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 1841(a), 16 N.J.R.
2523(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 3, Basic
Certification Policies, was readopted as R.1985 d.665, effective Decem­
ber 12, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 2181(a), 18 N.J.R. 85(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 11, Professional
Licensure and Standards, was readopted as R.1990 d.510, effective
September 21, 1990, and Subchapter 9, Basis for Issuance of Adminis­
trative and Supervisory Certification, was repealed and Subchapter 10,
Requirements for Administrative Certification, Subchapter 11, Basis for
Issuance of Educational Services Certificates, and Subchapter 12, Re­
quirements for Educational Services Certification, were recodified as
Subchapters 9 through 11 by R.1990 d.510, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1873(a), 22 N.J.R. 3240(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 22(1994), the expiration date of
Chapter 11, Professional Licensure and Standards, was extended from
September 21, 1995 to March 21, 1997. See: 26 N.J.R. 3783(a), 26
N.J.R. 3942(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 11, Professional
Licensure and Standards, was readopted as R.1997 d.114, effective
February 6, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 5128(a), 29 N.J.R. 534(a).
Subchapter 12, Acting Administrators, was adopted as R.1997 d.536,
effective December 15, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3919(a), 29 N.J.R.
5286(a).
Subchapter 13, Required Professional Development for Teachers,
was adopted as R.1998 d.293, effective June 1, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R.
894(a), 30 N.J.R. 2079(a).
~· "'-... Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 11, Professional
( Licensure and Standards, was readopted as R.1999 d.50, effective
/ January 11, 1999. See: Source and Effective Date.

PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND STANDARDS
(c) The district board of education should request,
through the county superintendent's office, the Commission­
, er of Education's authorization or a letter of approval for
' _-·/ the foreign teacher so employed, upon receipt of which the
Commissioner of Education may issue to the said teacher a
(
/
6:11-3.22
letter certifying him or her for the period of his or her
temporary service in the State as a teacher employed in an
experimental program as authorized by the rules of the
State Board of Education.
Next Page is 11-11 '11-10.1 Supp. 6-17-96
PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND STANDARDS
As amended, R.1984 d.469, eff. October 15, 1984 (operative September
I. 1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 1646(a), 16 N.J.R. 2788(a).
'"district" substituted for "local". "N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7" substituted for
'"(18A:607),". Section recodified from 3.29.
6:11-3.23 Notice of certification deficiency regarding
substitution of alternative educational
background and/or experience
The Secretary of the State Board of Examiners (Secre­
tary) shall notify all unsuccessful applicants for certification
of the certification requirements lacking and of the proce­
dures set forth in N.J.A.C. 6:11-3.24 for submitting evidence
of alternative education and/or experience.
As amended, R.1976 d.14, eff. January 16, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 542(a), 8 N.J.R. 62(b).
Repealed section "Appeals".
New Rule, R.1976 d.159, eff. May 25, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 173(a), 8 N.J.R. 276(a).

should be awarded. ·
(b) When a provisional staff member contests an adverse
recommendation concerning his or her standard certifica­
tion; the secretary shall formally notify the provisional staff
member of the opportunity to request a hearing before an
administrative law judge. · ·
(c) Upon receipt of notification pursuant to (b) above,
the provisional staff member shall be allowed 20 days to
request a hearing. The hearing shall be conducted pursuant
to the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et
seq., and the Uniform Administrative Procedure Rules,
N.J.A.C. 1:1.
(d) The State Board of Examiners shall take fmal action
on the opinions rendered by administrative law judges con­
cerning the certification of provisional staff mt?mbers.
New Rule, R.1988 d.491, effective October 17, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1320(c), 20 N.J.R. 2567(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.510, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1873(a), 22 N.J.R. 3240(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 6:11-3.25; internal cites corrected.
DEPT. OF EDUCATION
SUBCHAPTER 4. TYPES OF CERTIFICATES
6:11-4.1 Standard certificate .~
The standard certificate is a permanent certificate issued
to candidates who have met all requirements for State
certification.
As amended, R.1977 d.6, effective January 7, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 457(a), 8 N.J.R. 505(a), 9 N.J.R. 68(a).
Amended by R.l990 d.510, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1873(a), 22 NJ.R. 3240(a).
Stylistic rewording.

al field but have not completed the requirements outlined
in N.J.A.C. 6:11-5.3(h) shall be issued Certificates of
Eligibility which will permit them to seek and accept
employment in positions requiring certification as a teach­
er of Preschool through Grade 3.
3. Certificates of Eligibility with Advanced Standing
shall be issued to all persons who have completed the
requirements outlined in ( d)1i, ii and iii above and
N.J.A.C. 6:11-5.3(h) for Preschool through Grade 3 certi­
fication.
As amended, R.1984 d.469, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1646(a), 16 N.J.R. 2788(a).
N.J.A.C. 6:11-5.1(a) became operative October 15, 1984. The rest of
the section becomes operative September 1, 1985. Section substantially
amended.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1989 d.614, effective December 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2717(a), 21 N.J.R. 3934(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.510, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1873(a), 22 N.J.R. 3240(a).
Reference to exceptions added in (a).